

No. 01-3203

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

LAW SCHOOL ADMISSION COUNCIL,
Defendant-Appellee

THOMAS E. SCHERER,
Applicant in Intervention-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, DC 20035-6078
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	2
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT:	
MR. SCHERER IS NOT ENTITLED TO INTERVENE IN THIS ACTION	6
A. <i>Mr. Scherer Does Not Have An Unconditional Right To Intervene</i>	7
B. <i>Mr. Scherer Is Not Entitled To Intervene As Of Right</i>	8
C. <i>Mr. Scherer Is Not Entitled To Permissive Intervention</i>	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Brody v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992)	6, 11, 12
<i>Development Fin. Corp. v. Alpha Hous. & Health Care, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1995)	1, 11
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	10
<i>Donovan v. United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 721 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 978 (1984)	9
<i>Harris v. Pernsley</i> , 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 947 (1987)	6
<i>Kleissler v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)	8, 10, 11
<i>Mountain Top Condo. Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995)	8, 11
<i>Philadelphia Elec. Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 308 F.2d 856 (3d Cir. 1962)	2
 STATUTES:	
The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 12188	7
42 U.S.C. 12188(a)	8
42 U.S.C. 12188(b)(1)(B)	1
42 U.S.C. 12189	3
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
28 U.S.C. 1345	1
42 U.S.C. 2000a-3(a)	7
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	7
 REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. Part 36	3
28 C.F.R. 36.309	3
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	5, 6, 7
24(a)	4
24(a)(1)	6, 7
24(a)(2)	6, 11, 12
24(b)	4, 6
24(b)(1)	12
24(b)(2)	12
24(c)	4
